# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

	:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
Noy Cohen			12/26/2007	
Gal Shabtay			12/26/2007	
Ephraim Goldenber	ſġ		12/26/2007	
David Mendlovic	<u> </u>		12/26/2007	
Ya'ara David			12/26/2007	
RECEIVING PARTY	′ DATA			
Name:	Tessera Technologies Hungary Kft.			
Street Address:		C/O TMF Hungary Ltd.		
Internal Address:	Wessenlenyi u. 16			
City:	Budapest			
State/Country:	HUNGARY			
Postal Code:				
PROPERTY NUMBE	ERS Total: 1	Numl	ber	
	ERS Total: 1	Numl	ber	
PROPERTY NUMBE Property Application Number	ERS Total: 1 Type r:		ber	
PROPERTY NUMBE Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC	ERS Total: 1 Type r:	11970427	ber	
PROPERTY NUMBE Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC	ERS Total: 1 Type r: CE DATA (408)41	11970427		
PROPERTY NUMBE Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil</i> Phone:	ERS Total: 1 Type r: CE DATA (408)41	11970427         4-1076 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccess</i>		
PROPERTY NUMBE Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil</i> Phone: Email:	ERS Total: 1 Type r: CE DATA (408)41 <i>Ul be sent via US</i> 408-412 dreardo	4-1076 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccess</i> 4-1080 n@hptb-law.com		
PROPERTY NUMBE Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam	ERS Total: 1 Type r: CE DATA (408)41 (408)41 (408-412 dreardo ne: Hickma	4-1076 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccess</i> 4-1080 n@hptb-law.com n Palermo Truong & Becker LLP		
PROPERTY NUMBE Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	ERS Total: 1 Type r: CE DATA (408)41 Ul be sent via US 408-414 dreardo ne: Hickma 2055 Ga	4-1076 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccess</i> 4-1080 n@hptb-law.com n Palermo Truong & Becker LLP ateway Place		
PROPERTY NUMBE Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	ERS Total: 1 Type r: CE DATA (408)41 U be sent via US 408-414 dreardo he: Hickma 2055 Ga Suite 55	4-1076 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccess</i> 4-1080 n@hptb-law.com n Palermo Truong & Becker LLP ateway Place		
PROPERTY NUMBE Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	ERS Total: 1 Type r: CE DATA (408)41 U be sent via US 408-414 dreardo he: Hickma 2055 Ga Suite 55	4-1076 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccess</i> 4-1080 n@hptb-law.com n Palermo Truong & Becker LLP ateway Place		
PROPERTY NUMBE Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	ERS Total: 1 Type r: CE DATA (408)41 (408)41 (408-414 dreardo he: Hickma 2055 Ga Suite 55 San Jos	4-1076 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccess</i> 4-1080 n@hptb-law.com n Palermo Truong & Becker LLP ateway Place		
PROPERTY NUMBE Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence wil Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ERS Total: 1 Type r: CE DATA (408)41 (408)41 (408-414 dreardo he: Hickma 2055 Ga Suite 55 San Jos	4-1076 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccess</i> 4-1080 n@hptb-law.com n Palermo Truong & Becker LLP ateway Place 50 se, CALIFORNIA 95110		

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Desiree Reardon				
Total Attachments: 20					
source=60166-0014Assignment#page1.tif					
source=60166-0014Assignment#page2.tif					
source=60166-0014Assignment#page3.tif					
source=60166-0014Assignment#page4.tif					
source=60166-0014Assignment#page5.tif					
source=60166-0014Assignment#page6.tif					
source=60166-0014Assignment#page7.tif					
source=60166-0014Assignment#page8.tif					
source=60166-0014Assignment#page9.tif					
source=60166-0014Assignment#page10.tif					
source=60166-0014Assignment#page11.tif					
source=60166-0014Assignment#page12.tif					
source=60166-0014Assignment#page13.tif					
source=60166-0014Assignment#page14.tif					
source=60166-0014Assignment#page15.tif					
source=60166-0014Assignment#page16.tif					
source=60166-0014Assignment#page17.tif					
source=60166-0014Assignment#page18.tif					
source=60166-0014Assignment#page19.tif					
source=60166-0014Assignment#page20.tif					
L					

## 110/2007 (m

## N° 110/2007

## אימות חתימה

אני הח״מ, עו״ד רוני סימון , נוטריון בבני ברק רחוב דרך בן גוריון ו , מאשר כי ביום 26 בדצמבר ניצב לפני במשדדי:

מר נוי כהן . שזהותו הוכחה לי על פי תעודת זהות ישראלית מס׳, 011760618 שהוצאה ע״י משרד הפנים בפתח תקוה ה ביוח 19/5/1997 .

והנ״ל חתם מרצונו החופשי על המסמך המצורף והמסומן "A".

אשר על כן ,הנני מאשר את חתימתו של החותם הנ״ל ,מר כהן נוי תימת ידי ובחותמי, היום 26 בדצמבר



# AUTHENTIFICATION OF SIGNATURE

I, the undersigned, Advocate Roni Simon, Notary at 1 Ben Gurion Rd. Bnei-Brak, hereby certify that on the 26<sup>th</sup> of December 2007 there appeared, before me at my office,

Mr. NOY COHEN whose identity was proved to me by his Israeli Identity Card  $N^0$  011760618 issued by the Ministry of Interior at PETAH TKVA on 19.05.1997.

and the above said signed of his own free will the attached document marked "A".

In witness thereof, I hereby authenticate the signature of Mr. NOY COHEN by my own signature and seal this 26<sup>th</sup> of December 2007 .

Signature

Notary's Seal

## ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT

## WHEREAS:

NOY COHEN. of Tel-Aviv, Israel; GAL SHABTAY. Tel-Aviv, Israel EPHRAIM ROBERT GOLDENBER, of Ashdod, Israel DAVID MENDLOVIC, of Tel-Aviv, Israel; and YA'ARA DAVID, of Tel-Aviv, Israel



(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), have made a discovery or invention entitled:

## TECHNIQUES FOR ADJUSTING THE EFFECT OF APPLYING KERNELS TO SIGNALS TO ACHIEVE DESIRED EFFECT ON SIGNAL

- for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date berewith,
  - for which a Application has been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark on \_\_\_\_\_, under Application No. \_\_\_\_\_ and

## WHEREAS:

[]

Tessera Technologies Hungary Kft., a corporation of Hungary, having a business address of C/O TMF Hungary Ltd., Wessenlenyi u. 16, Budapest 1077, Hungary (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

## NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said discovery or invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said provisional application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, reissue and/or any application claiming priority thereof, including any legal equivalent thereof, in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S), hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and any Official of any country or countries foreign

# PATENT REEL: 020639 FRAME: 0110

#### TID 1005

to the United States of America whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent on applications as aforesaid, to issue all such Letters Patent for said discovery or invention to the ASSIGNEE, as assignce of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and benefit of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

I, SAID, ASSIGNOR(S), hereby covenant with ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned and that I have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein sold, assigned, transferred and set over;



I

AND I. SAID ASSIGNOR(S) hereby further covenant and agree that the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said discovery or invention and claim the benefits of the International Convention, and that I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, as the case may be, any facts known to me respecting said discovery or invention, and execute and deliver any and all lawful papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the said discovery or invention, the said applications and the said Letters Patent in the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, and that if reissues of the said Letters Patent or disclaimers relating thereto, or divisions, continuations, or refilings of the said applications, or any thereof, shall hereafter be desired by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, execute and deliver all such disclaimers and all divisional, continuation and reissue applications so desired, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such reissues and the procuring thereof and for the filing of such disclaimers and such applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or discovery in all countries, all without further compensation but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Inventors: Please Sign and Date Below: Date: 26/12/07 (1)NOY COHE STATE OF ISRAEL)

On this <u>l</u> day of <u>DECEMBER</u>, before me personally appeared Noy Cohen, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal. סימוו SIMON RON SEAL Notary Public My commission expires 1177 TID 1005 REEL: 020639 FRAME: 0112

## מס' 113/2007 מס'

#### N° 113/2007

#### אימות חתימה

אני הח״מ, עו״ד רוני סימון , נוטריון בבני ברק רחוב דרך בן גוריון 1 , מאשר כי ביום 26 בדצמבר ניצב לפני במשרדי:

מר גל שבתאי , שזהותו הוכחה לי על פי תעודת זהות ישראלית מט' 027151158 שהוצאה ע״י משרד הפנים בת״א -מרכו ביום 4/8/2005 .

והנ״ל חתם מרצונו החופשי על המטמך המצורף והמסומן "A".

גשר על כן ,הנני מאשר את וותימתו ל החותם הנ״ל ,מר גל שבתאי ימת ידי ובחותמי, היום 26 בדצמבר

Simon, Notary at 1 Ben Gurion Rd. Bnei-Brak, hereby certify that on the 26<sup>th</sup> of December 2007 there appeared, before mc at my office,

Mr. GAL SHABTAY whose identity was proved to me by his Israeli Identity Card  $N^{\circ}$  027151158 issued by the Ministry of Interior at Tel-Aviv Center on 4/8/2005.

AUTHENTIFICATION OF SIGNATURE

I, the undersigned, Advocate Roni

and the above said signed of his own free will the attached document marked "A".

In witness thereof, i hereby authenticate the signature of Mr GAL SHABTAY by my own signature and seal this  $26^{th}$  of December 2007 .

Signature

Notary's Seal

ENT

#### ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT

#### WHEREAS:

の時代にいたいとうとうないないないのであるとのないないである

NOY COHEN. of Tel-Aviv, Israel; GAL SHABTAY, Tel-Aviv, Israel EPHRAIM ROBERT GOLDENBER, of Ashdod, Israel DAVID MENDLOVIC, of Tel-Aviv, Israel; and YA'ARA DAVID, of Tel-Aviv, Israel



(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), have made a discovery or invention entitled:

TECHNIQUES FOR ADJUSTING THE EFFECT OF APPLYING KERNELS TO SIGNALS TO ACHIEVE DESIRED EFFECT ON SIGNAL

- for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date herewith,
- for which a Application has been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark on \_\_\_\_\_, under Application No. \_\_\_\_\_ and

#### WHEREAS:

Tessera Technologies Hungary Kft., a corporation of Hungary, having a business address of C/O TMF Hungary Ltd., Wessenlenyi u. 16, Budapest 1077, Hungary (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said discovery or invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said provisional application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, reissue and/or any application claiming priority thereof, including any legal equivalent thereof, in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S), hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and any Official of any country or countries foreign

ţ

to the United States of America whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent on applications as aforesaid, to issue all such Letters Patent for said discovery or invention to the ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and benefit of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

I, SAID, ASSIGNOR(S), hereby covenant with ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned and that I have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein sold, assigned, transferred and set over;



AND I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S) hereby further covenant and agree that the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said discovery or invention and claim the benefits of the International Convention, and that I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, as the case may be, any facts known to me respecting said discovery or invention, and execute and deliver any and all lawful papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the said discovery or invention, the said applications and the said Letters Patent in the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, and that if reissues of the said Letters Patent or disclaimers relating thereto, or divisions, continuations, or refilings of the said applications, or any thereof, shall hereafter be desired by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, execute and deliver all such disclaimers and all divisional, continuation and reissue applications so desired, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such reissues and the procuring thereof and for the filing of such disclaimers and such applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or discovery in all countries, all without further compensation but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

#### Inventors: Please Sign and Date Below:

STATE OF ISRAEL)

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, before me personally appeared Gal Shabtay, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Date:



REEL: 020639 FRAME: 0116

all DEC los

## מס׳ 111/2007

## Nº 111/2007

I

#### אימות חת**ימה**

אני הח״מ, עו״ד רוני סימון , נומריון בכני ברק רחוב דרך בן גוריון 1 , מאשר כי ביום 26 בדצמבר ניצב לפני במשרדי:

מר גולדנברג אפריס, שזהותו הובחה לי על פי תעודת זהות ישראלית מס׳ עמרד הפנים 053377636 שהוצאה ע״י משרד הפנים באשדוד ביוס 7/8/2001.

והנ״ל וותם מרצונו החופשי על המסמך המצורף והמסומן "A".

אשר על כן ,הנני מאשר את חתימתו של החותם הנ״ל ,מר גולדנכרג אפרים בחתימת ידי ובחותמי, היום 26 בדצמבר 2001 .

יוני

SIMON

 $\geq$ 

0

# SIGNATURE

AUTHENTIFICATION OF

I, the undersigned, Advocate Roni Simon, Notary at 1 Ben Gurion Rd. Bnei-Brak, hereby certify that on the 26<sup>th</sup> of December 2007 there appeared, before me at my office,

Mr. EPHRAIM GOLDENBERG whose identity was proved to me by his Israeli Identity Card N° 053377636 issued by the Ministry of Interior at ASHDOD on 7/8/2001.

and the above said signed of his own free will the attached document marked " $\Lambda$ ".

In witness thereof, I hereby authenticate the signature of Mr. EPHRAIM GOLDENBERG by my own signature and seal this 26<sup>th</sup> of December 2007.

Signature

Notary's Seal

## ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT

## WHEREAS:

NOY COHEN, of Tel-Aviv, Israel; GAL SHABTAY, Tel-Aviv, Israel EPHRAIM ROBERT GOLDENBER, of Ashdod, Israel DAVID MENDLOVIC, of Tel-Aviv, Israel; and YA'ARA DAVID, of Tel-Aviv, Israel



PATEN面,ロノ・シュスト REEL: 020639 FRAME: 0118

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), have made a discovery or invention entitled:

## TECHNIQUES FOR ADJUSTING THE EFFECT OF APPLYING KERNELS TO SIGNALS TO ACHIEVE DESIRED EFFECT ON SIGNAL

- for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date herewith,
- for which a Application has been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark on \_\_\_\_\_\_, under Application No. \_\_\_\_\_\_ and

## WHEREAS:

Tessera Technologies Hungary Kft., a corporation of Hungary, having a business address of C/O TMF Hungary Ltd., Wessenlenyi u. 16, Budapest 1077, Hungary (hereinatter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

#### NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said discovery or invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said provisional application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, reissue and/or any application claiming priority thereof, including any legal equivalent thereof, in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S), hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and any Official of any country or countries toroign.

TID 1005

to the United States of America whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent on applications as aforesaid, to issue all such Letters Patent for said discovery or invention to the ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and benefit of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

I, SAID, ASSIGNOR(S), hereby covenant with ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned and that I have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein sold, assigned, transferred and set over:



AND I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S) hereby further covenant and agree that the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said discovery or invention and claim the benefits of the International Convention, and that I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, as the case may be, any facts known to me respecting said discovery or invention, and execute and deliver any and all lawful papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the said discovery or invention, the said applications and the said Letters Patent in the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, and that if reissues of the said Letters Patent or disclaimers relating thereto, or divisions, continuations, or refilings of the said applications, or any thereof, shall hereafter be desired by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, execute and deliver all such disclaimers and all divisional, continuation and reissue applications so desired, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such reissues and the procuring thereof and for the filing of such disclaimers and such applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or discovery in all countries, all without further compensation but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

#### Inventors: Please Sign and Date Below;

EPHRAIM GOLDENBERG

(۶)

Date: 26. 12. 07

STATE OF <u>ISRAEL</u>)

On this  $\underline{A}$  day of  $\underline{DECEMBER}$ , before me personally appeared Ephraim Goldenberg, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

S E A L

Notary Public



My commission expires \_\_\_\_



TID 1005

## 115/2007 'UD

Nº 115/2007

ł

#### AUTHENTIFICATION OF SIGNATURE

I, the undersigned, Advocate Roni Simon, Notary at 1 Ben Gurion Rd. Bnci-Brak, hereby certify that on the 26<sup>th</sup> of Dccember 2007 there appeared, before me at my office,

Mr. DAVID MENDLOVIC whose identity was proved to me by his Israeli Identity Card N° 057785875 issued by the Ministry of Interior at Tel-Aviv Center on 16/12/1999

and the above said signed of his own free will the attached document marked "A".

In witness thereof, I hereby authenticate the signature of Mr DAVID MENDLOVIC by my own signature and seal this 26<sup>th</sup> of December 2007. **אימות חתי**מה

אני הח״מ, עו״ד רוני סימון , נוטריון בבני ברק רחוב דרך בן גוריון 1 , מאשר כי ביום 26 בדצמבר ניצב לפני במשרדי:

מר מנדלוביץ דוד , שזהותו הוכוזה לי על פי תעודת זהות ישראלית מס' 057785875 שהוצאה ע״י משרד הפנים בת״א -מרכז ביום 16/12/1999 .

והנ״ל חתם מרצונו החופשי על המסמך המצור המסמך המסמך המסמך המצורים המצורים המצורים המצורים המצורים המצורים המצורי

אשר על כן ,הנני מאשר את חתימתו של החותם הנ״ל ,מר מנדלוביץ דוד כחתימת ידי ובחותמי, היום 26 בדצמבר

Signature

Notary's Seal



REEL: 020639 FRAME: 0121

#### ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT

WHEREAS:

NOY COHEN, of Tel-Aviv, Israel; GAL SHABTAY, Tel-Aviv, Israel EPHRAIM ROBERT GOLDENBER, of Ashdod, Israel DAVID MENDLOVIC, of Tel-Aviv, Israel; and YA'ARA DAVID, of Tel-Aviv, Israel



(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), have made a discovery or invention entitled:

## TECHNIQUES FOR ADJUSTING THE EFFECT OF APPLYING KERNELS TO SIGNALS TO ACHIEVE DESIRED EFFECT ON SIGNAL

for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date herewith,

for which a Application has been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark on \_\_\_\_\_\_, under Application No. \_\_\_\_\_\_ and

## WHEREAS:

Tessera Technologies Hungary Kft., a corporation of Hungary, having a business address of C/O TMF Hungary Ltd., Wessenlenyi u. 16, Budapest 1077, Hungary (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

#### NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said discovery or invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said provisional application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, reissue and/or any application claiming priority thereof, including any legal equivalent thereof, in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S), hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and any Official of any country or countries foreign

#### TEND 1005

to the United States of America whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent on applications as aforesaid, to issue all such Letters Patent for said discovery or invention to the ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and benefit of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

I, SAID, ASSIGNOR(S), hereby covenant with ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned and that I have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein sold, assigned, transferred and set over;



AND I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S) hereby further covenant and agree that the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said discovery or invention and claim the benefits of the International Convention, and that I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, as the case may be, any facts known to me respecting said discovery or invention, and execute and deliver any and all lawful papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the said discovery or invention, the said applications and the said Letters Patent in the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, and that if reissues of the said Letters Patent or disclaimers relating thereto, or divisions, continuations, or refilings of the said applications, or any thereof, shall hercafter be desired by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, execute and deliver all such disclaimers and all divisional, continuation and reissue applications so desired, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such reissues and the procuring thereof and for the filing of such disclaimers and such applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or discovery in all countries, all without further compensation but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

#### Inventors: Please Sign and Date Below:

(4)

Date: 26/12/07-

STATE OF ISRAEL)

On this day of \_\_\_\_ before me \_\_\_\_ personally appeared David Menlovic, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal. סימון SFAL Notary Public RONU SIMON My commission expires סימון PATENT

REEL: 020639 FRAME: 0124

108/2007 'on

Nº 108/2007

#### אימות חתימה

אני הח״מ, עו״ד רוני סימון , נוטריון בבני ברק רחוב דרך בן גודיון 1 , מאשר כי ביום 26 בדצמבר ניצבה לפני במשרדי:

מרת יערה דוד , שזהותה הוכחה לי על פי תעודת זהות ישראלית מסי 040577223 שהוצאה ע״י משרד הפנים בהרצליה ביום 24/6/2007 .

והנ״ל חתמה מרצונה החופשי על המסמך המצורף והמסומן "A".

על כן ,הנני מאשר את חתימתה דחותמת הנ״ל ,הגב ׳ יערה דוד דתתמי, היום 26 בדצמבר



PATENT REEL: 020639 FRAME: 0125

#### AUTHENTIFICATION OF SIGNATURE

I, the undersigned, Advocate Roni Simon, Notary at 1 Ben Gurion Rd. Bnei-Brak, hereby certify that on the 26<sup>th</sup> of December 2007 there appeared, before me at my office,

Mrs. YA'ARA DAVID whose identity was proved to me by her Israeli Identity Card N<sup>a</sup> 040577223 issued by the Ministry of Interior at HERZLIA on 24.06.2007.

and the above said signed of her own free will the attached document marked "A".

In witness thereof, I hereby authenticate the signature of Mrs. YA'ARA DAVID by my own signature and seal this 26<sup>th</sup> of December 2007.

Signature

Notary's Scal

## ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT

## WHEREAS:

NOY COHEN, of Tel-Aviv, Israel; GAL SHABTAY, Tel-Aviv, Israel EPHRAIM ROBERT GOLDENBER, of Ashdod, Israel DAVID MENDLOVIC, of Tel-Aviv, Israel; and YA'ARA DAVID, of Tel-Aviv, Israel



(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), have made a discovery or invention entitled:

## TECHNIQUES FOR ADJUSTING THE EFFECT OF APPLYING KERNELS TO SIGNALS TO ACHIEVE DESIRED EFFECT ON SIGNAL

- for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date herewith,
- for which a Application has been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark on \_\_\_\_\_, under Application No. \_\_\_\_\_\_ and

## WHEREAS:

Tessera Technologies Hungary Kft., a corporation of Hungary, having a business address of C/O TMF Hungary Ltd., Wessenlenyi u. 16, Budapest 1077, Hungary (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

## NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said discovery or invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said provisional application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, reissue and/or any application claiming priority thereof, including any legal equivalent thereof, in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S), hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and any Official of any country or countries foreign

# PATENT REEL: 020639 FRAME: 0126

TID 1005

to the United States of America whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent on applications as aforesaid, to issue all such Letters Patent for said discovery or invention to the ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and benefit of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

I, SAID, ASSIGNOR(S), hereby covenant with ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned and that I have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein sold, assigned, transferred and set over;



I

AND I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S) hereby further covenant and agree that the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said discovery or invention and claim the benefits of the International Convention, and that I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, as the case may be, any facts known to me respecting said discovery or invention, and execute and deliver any and all lawful papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the said discovery or invention, the said applications and the said Letters Patent in the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, and that if reissues of the said Letters Patent or disclaimers relating thereto, or divisions, continuations, or refilings of the said applications, or any thereof, shall hereafter be desired by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, execute and deliver all such disclaimers and all divisional, continuation and reissue applications so desired, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such reissues and the procuring thereof and for the filing of such disclaimers and such applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or discovery in all countries, all without further compensation but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

#### Inventors: Please Sign and Date Below:

(5)

Maiora Date: 26/12/07

**ISRAEL**) STATE OF

On this <u>AG</u> day of <u>DECEMPERQ</u>, before me personally appeared Ya'ara David, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of</u> satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

וניעסימון RONT STMON Notary Public My comparission expires



SEAL

mn 1///5**RECORDED: 03/12/2008**